IL.

II1.

IV.

VL

VIL

VIIL

IX.

IME DV G OUF MMUD Y

AGENDA
COLUMBIA GATEWAY
URBAN RENEWAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Conducted in a Handicap Accessible Meeting Room

Tuesday, September 20, 2005
5:30pm
City Hall Council Chambers
313 Court St.
The Dalles, OR

Call to Order

Roll Call

Pledge of Allegiance

Approval of Agenda

Approval of Minutes of: July 19, 2005

Public Comment

Action Items:

A. Property Rehab. Grant and Loan — Civic Improvements Grant Program

¢ Application from Old St. Peters Landmark Preservation, Inc.

Executive Session

A. Recess to Executive Session in Accordance with ORS 192.660(1)(e) to
conduct deliberations with person designated by the Governing Body to
negotiate Real Property Transactions.

B. Reconvene to Open Session

Next Meeting Date: October 18, 2005

| Adjourn



IMPROVING OUR COMMUNITY

COLUMBIA GATEWAY URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY
Cy oF THE DALLES

Columbia Gateway Urban Renewal Advisory Committee
Minutes

Tuesday, July 19, 2005
Special Meeting

City Hall Council Chambers
313 Court Street
The Dalles, OR 97058
Conducted in a handicap accessible room.

CALL TO ORDER
Chair Ericksen called the meeting to order at 5:40 p.m.

ROLL CALL

Administrative Secretary Denise Ball conducted roll call.

Present members: Dan Ericksen, Ken Farner, Dick Elkins and Nikki Lesich

Absent members: Jack Evans, Chris Zukin

Staff present: Nolan Young, City Manager, Dan Durow, Community Development
Director, Steve Schafroth, Consultant, and Denise Ball, Administrative
Secretary -

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Ericksen lead the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA ITEMS
Lesich moved to approve the agenda and Farner seconded. The motion carried unanimously,
Evans and Zukin absent.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Chair Ericksen asked if there were any corrections or additions needed for the minutes of June
21, 2005. Farner pointed out in the Approval of Minutes section it says, “Chair Ericksen
asked...” and it should say, “Acting Chair Zukin asked...” Farner moved to approve the minutes
as corrected and Elkins seconded the motion. The motion passed unanimously, Evans and Zukin
absent. :

Urban Renewal Advisory Committee
Minutes —July 19, 2005

- Pages 1 of 2
313 Courr Streer e THE DALLES, OREGON 97058-2193 ° PHONE (541) 296-5481 < Fax (541) 298-5490




PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ACTION/RECOMMENDATION
Chair Ericksen asked for the Staff Report.

Consultant Steve Schafroth presented the Staff Report for View Creek LLC. This is a request for
a $30,000 blighted property demolition loan. Schafroth asked if the Committee had any
questions.

Lesich asked if some of the property would be deeded over to Wasco County Parks and Rec.
Durow replied that a portion of the property would be deeded to the City, who in turn would deed
it over to Parks and Rec., which will create public access.

Elkins asked what the timeline for the project is. Schafroth said things could start as early as
October.

The Committee and Staff discussed the project briefly. Durow said Barbara Bailey, the applicant,
is in attendance and asked her to speak to the Committee.

Ms. Bailey said she had always noticed that piece of property since she came to The Dalles. She
saw the for-sale sign and decided to try and purchase “Little Yosemite”. Bailey will be
establishing a 501-C, Friends of the Greenway, organization. The condo’s will be cantilevered
over Mill Creek. She will be paying for the appraisal because she will take a charitable deduction
for the property that will be gifted to the City.

Lesich moved to recommend to the Urban Renewal Agency that they approve $30,000 direct
loan to View Creek LLC according to the terms of the Blighted Property Loan Program. Farner
seconded the motion and it carried unanimously, Evans and Zukin absent.

FUTURE MEETINGS
The next scheduled meeting is August 16, 2005. Chair Ericksen and Dick Elkins said they would
not be available on that date.

ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was adjourned at 6:00 P.M.

linistrative Secretary.

Urban Renewal Advisory Committee
Minutes —July 19, 2005

Pages 2 of 2



AGENDA STAFF REPORT

URBAN RENEWAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Meeting Date: September 20, 2005

DATE: September 9, 2005

TO: Urban Renewal Advisory Committee

FROM: Steve Schafroth, Urban Renewal Contract Consultant
THRU: Nolan Young, City Manager

Dan Durow, Urban Renewal Manager N\ ‘A"d' D&L(/

ISSUE: Semi-annual competitive Property Rehabilitation Grant application review
and recommendation to the Agency Board.

BACKGROUND: The approved Urban Renewal Agency Administrative Plan in
Section C. Civic Improvements Grant Program states:

Grants may be made by the Agency to public, non-profit or civic organizations for
projects within the boundaries of the Urban Renewal Area that serve a public
purpose by meeting the selection criteria. Grants will be awarded semiannually
on a competitive basis and based on the selection criteria.- Grant awards are
subject to availability of program funds.

APPLICATION: The application from Old St. Peters Landmark Preservation, Inc.
received on 7/6/05 was the only grant application that was received by the 7/31/05
deadline for this semi-annual period.

This application is for a grant of $65,678.90. The purpose of the project is for
preservation of the building that they own at West 3™ and Lincoln Streets known as Old
St. Peters Landmark.

This historically significant building was built originally as St. Peters Catholic Church in
1897. When the church built a new facility in 1971, this non-denominational non-profit
organization was formed to preserve this historic building and is now used for public



purposes. It is open for tours six days per week and over 900 weddings, civic forums and
concerts have taken place there.

Up until this time, the preservation, operation and restoration have been funded by
volunteer labor, gifts, donations and a thrift shop (no longer operating). They have
invested over $300,000 in such things as plumbing, wiring, roofing, lighting, heating and
adding a new kitchen and restrooms. They have so far done this all with their own funds.

This portion of the rehabilitation includes electrical upgrades and a cooling unit, interior
stair case with a chair lift for accessibility, exterior ramp to the basement to provide
accessibility and replacement of an exterior staircase which is dangerous. The total
project costs for this stage of the rehabilitation is $83,678.90. Urban renewal is being
asked for 78% of the costs for this particular phase of the rehabilitation.

The application and the staff scoring of criteria are attached. The application is eligible
and meets many of the criteria. There were no other applications.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS:

The amount Budgeted for the Property Rehabilitation Grant & Loan Program, New
Grants and Loans Funding, for this fiscal year is $72,416. However, net revenues in the
Capital Projects Fund are $20,937 less then budgeted, leaving $51,479 in this line item.
A loan (grant) of $30,000 has already been recommended to the agency that will be
considered at their September 26 meeting. If approved, the balance in this line item for
new grants and loans in this fiscal year will be $21,479. In addition there is one more
project that may be forthcoming and involves two properties in the Downtown area. The
total amount needed for this project is unknown but should be about $50,000 for some
initial studies this year.

Staff has reviewed the budget and the funding commitments to other projects. The line
item most likely to have some flexibility is the Capital Projects line item with $1,118,615
budgeted. Of this, $945,000 is earmarked for the Flour Mill street work, $100,000 for the
ARCO parking lot, $25,000 for the West Gateway Visitors Center, $21,615 committed
for the OIB loan, and $27,000 for the Commodore II parking lot. As for the Flour Mill
project, we are two months into the 18 month agreement to develop the site. The City
needs to raise a like amount in order to complete the design and build the street. It is not
likely that a significant amount of the budgeted money for this project will be spent
within the eight to nine months remaining in this fiscal year. Staff recommends that
$94,200 be moved from this line item to the Property Rehabilitation Grant & Loan
Program line item to cover the additional demand for these immediate and high quality
projects. This amount can be restored to the Flour Mill project in the next budget cycle.



RECOMMENDATION:

Staff Recommendation: Move to recommend that the Urban Renewal Agency
approve the request for a $65,678.90 grant as submitted; and to recommend amending the
FY 05-06 budget allocation by moving $94,200 from the Capital Projects line item to the
Property Rehabilitation Grant & Loan Program line item to provide additional funding
for the two identified projects.

ALTERNATIVES:

Alternative 1:  Move to recommend that the Urban Renewal Agency approve a grant
0f $21,479 subject to the applicant obtaining or providing additional funds necessary to
complete the total project as outlined in the application.

Alternative2: ~ Move to recommend that the Urban Renewal Agency approve a grant
of, $21,479 to do as much of the work listed in the application as can be accomplished
with this funding.

Alternative 3:  Move to recommend that the Urban Renewal Agency approve the
request for a $65,678.90 grant as submitted; and to recommend amending the FY 05-06
budget allocation by moving $44,200 from the Capital Projects line item to the Property
Rehabilitation Grant & Loan Program line item to provide additional funding for this
project only.

Alternative 4.  Move to recommend that the Urban Renewal Agency approve a request
for something less than the $65,678.90 grant request; and to recommend amending the
FY 05-06 budget allocation by moving the necessary amount to provide additional
funding from the Capital Projects line item to the Property Rehabilitation Grant & Loan
Program line item to provide additional funding for this project only.

Alternative 5. Some other mix of alternatives 1. 2. 3. and/or 4.

Alternative 6:  Decline the request.



Staff Report selection criteria scoresheet
Applicant:  St. Peters Landmark Points Awarded:

Project Selection Criteria:

Priority consideration will be given to each proposed project. Points will be allowed for
factors indicated by well-documented, reasonable plans, which, in the opinion of the
Agency, provide assurance that the items have a high probability of being accomplished.
If an application does not address one of the categories, it receives no points for that
category. The possible points are listed for each.

1. The project contributes in the effort to place unused or underused properties in
productive condition and eliminates blighted conditions. (10 points) 0
Blighted Areas are defined in the Urban Renewal Plan in section 203. As part of
that definition one of the conditions that characterize a blighted area is defined as
follows:

A. The existence of buildings and structures, used or intended to be used for
living, commercial, industrial or other purposes, or any combination of
those uses, which are unfit or unsafe to occupy for those purposes because
of any one or a combination of the following conditions:

1. Defective design and quality of physical construction:

2. Faulty interior arrangement and exterior spacing;

3. Overcrowding and a high density of population;

4. Inadequate provision for ventilation, light, sanitation, open
spaces, and recreational facilities; or

5. Obsolescence, deterioration, dilapidation, mixed character
or shifting of uses;

2. The project develops, redevelops, improves, rehabilitates or conserves property in
ways which will:

A. Encourage expansion and development of jobs, (20 points) 0
1 job per $10,000 or less granted — (20 points)
1 job per $10,001 to 20,000 granted — (15 points)
1 job per $20,001 to 35,000 granted — (10 points)
1 job per $35,001 to 50,000 granted — (5 points)

B. Increase property values and tax base, (15 points) 0
Increase taxable value by $50,000 or more — (15 points)
Increase taxable value by $25,000 to $49,999 — (10 points)
Increase taxable value by $5,000 to 24,999 — (5 points)

C. Conserve historically significant places and properties, (25 points) 25

Project Selection Score Sheet -1- 9/9/2005



D. Make The Dalles a more attractive and functional city in the following
ways:
i.  Shows significant aesthetic improvement to the property (10 points)
ii. Provides needed services or community function (10 points)
iii. Serves a significant portion of the community (S points)
iv. Enhances the quality of life for residents of the city (S points)

3. The project leverages other public and/or private sources of funding (15 Points)
$1 Urban Renewal grant to $3 (or more) other funding — (15 points)
$1 Urban Renewal grant to $2 other funding — (10 points)
$1 Urban Renewal grant to $1 other funding — (5 points)

4. The Applicant shows that it is financially able to complete the project and
maintain the property. (10 points)

6. Administrative — The Agency may assign additional points for project
considerations which do not fit into one of the above categories, but which provide
compelling evidence that the project will further the goals of the Agency; or, if the
project meets one or more of the above factors in a way that is far beyond the norm
for that category. The assignment of points in this category will be by memorandum
stating the reasons and will be maintained in Agency files. (25 points)

TOTAL

Memorandum - Administrative Points (# 6. above)

Though there is not direct hire job creation sufficient to allow points in #2A, the indirect
job and economic impact (as described in the application narrative) of the type of
operation they are running is significant. (2.5 points)

In addition, the leveraging in this specific phase of rehabilitation does not qualify for
points (# 3), but they have spent a very large amount of their own funds (over $300,000)
prior to this application without asking assistance from this agency or any other source.
All of these funds were spent specifically on the preservation and restoration of this
magnificent historic resource. This also does not take into account the great number of
volunteer hours. (12.5 points)

Project Selection Score Sheet -2- 9/9/2005

10

15

80



Property Rehabilitation Grant and Loan Programs

APPLICATION
coJUL -6 005
Application Date D7 - - OS™ Apélicg@on-»Numberm

GENERAL INFORMATION

Applicant

Contact person Doug Leas A
Mailing Address /(o 2 > 3=, QZ’.’?/_.
T e Do flfas DA IDDS
Property Address 3’:9? ol meatn SE( f?o.'z%x 5‘/5’—2) |

5._. IS
Applicant is: @Property owner k Business leasing the property
Telephone # RASS5-%C / _ Fax #
Federal fax ID # or Social security # RI~-7/20% /3
Bank of account and contact oy " 1.

Name of Business
(if different than applicant)
Mailing Address

Name of Principal

Application 1 _ 11/04/2003



PROJECT INFORMATION

Site address

Legal Description

Building age /O 7 il @) /p( Square Footage

Building use

. rZ 12Ve

rq7'7/é/i/ /")7%1 (0(, fj«f\
o P alia /5( R

Please include the following with your Application:

Application 2 11/04/2003



1. Project outline

2. Initial concept sketches

3. Proposed timeline

4. Final plans and specifications (prior to final certification)
EXPECTED PROJECT COSTS

Cost item Est. cost

S lac {ér[gcg { LAP@T‘Q:’?(@ $ E’I SO

Crsen Z['ﬂﬁ am/ 58 ¥ o
Lot <Al rcame M ensad /2 7 Y. $O
Chrarr Ll | V2 %Y.

$ /2, o0 .

5 ZOHOD.
S/ O Q
$ 2 QO
8 3 s£~00
’ R $ /6 §F ST

Total -ﬁj( 4 ¥, 30

PROPOSED SOURCES OF FUNDING
Source Amount Rate Term

Equity (applicant) $

Bank $
Co Dorgteol.
ﬁ%m $ ‘2; Q& a0
Other: FW© $ LODLN
/

Urban Renewal Grant _L(.‘Q ‘S;Co ?8 ?O

Urban Renewal Loan $

Application 3 11/04/2003



Total iﬁ? é 7 ¥ S (Must equal Total of expected costs)

Applicant hereby certifies that all information contained above and in exhibits attached hereto are
true and complete to the best knowledge and belief of the applicant and are submitted for the
purpose of allowing the full review by The Dalles Urban Renewal Agency and its agents for the
purpose of obtaining the financial assistance requested in this application.

Applicant hereby consents to disclosure of information herein and the attachments as may be
deemed necessary by MCEDD and its agents for such review and investigation.

I have read and understand the guidelines of The Dalles Urban Renewal Agency Property
Rehabilitation Grant and Loan Programs and agree to abide by its conditions.

W ) ﬁ/ﬁ/ﬁmﬂ7/ 6 /ﬁ 5

Sighatdfe * and Tltle if approprlate

Signature (and Title if appropriate) Date
Signature (and Title if appropriate) Date
Signature (and Title if appropriate) Date

The following additional items will be required before the loan is approved:

Application

1. Certificate of approval from agency (if required).

2. Letter of approval from Historic Laridmarks Commission.
3. A summary of the project outlining the work to be done.
4. Complete plans and specifications.

4 11/04/2003



Costs estimates or bids from contractor.

Evidence that building permits or any other required permits are in place.

Preliminary commitment of any other funds to be used in the project.

Amount of loan requested and proposed terms being requested.

Bank’s loan application and any other information the bank requires, such as current
financial statements, including Balance sheets and Income statements.

WX N w

For Applicants under the Civic Improvements Grant Program:
The Grants will be awarded semi-annually on a competitive basis and based on the selection criteria.
as outlined in the accompaning Application instructions. Be sure to address all of the selection
criteria in your narative and attach it to this application form. The deadlines for applications are
July 31 and January 31 of each year.

Application 5 11/04/2003



K (D NO
23-~7/2.08 )9

@urpnfattun Emtswn

Qﬂertiﬁnat&—uf ﬂmnrputétiun

. ~ OF

ST, PETERS LANDMARK PRESERVATION, INC,

The unﬁttﬁiﬁﬁ@, as Cbr;péﬂiﬁon Commissioner of the State of Oregon, hereby
certifies that duplioate originals of Articles of In’cbrpo%ation duly signed and verified pur-
suant to the promswns of the Oregon - Nonprofit Corporatwn Act, have been received

in this 'ff,mce and' are fozmd to canform to la,w

o, . I ,:_ . Y
/s \ ~E

5;3 ﬁfﬁmgi‘?, ihe, mzdamgned \as ,au Co’rﬁjﬁ'b?dﬁoﬁ;‘Corﬁrr}issiojzer, and by virtue

T IR . e
A\ 2T ‘:-\F j__,'\ "" v oL N . ' -




37

§oe)
[ T
i

et
vl

Department of the Treasury

Nov 0 9 1988

e .

L2 '
[}]

v ) .

Wr '

no

abH :

>0 :

(=

xa

g8 ,

r.m : :
R .
En




Jdune 1&,

The boaro o Hlu St Peter's Landmark is reguesting funding
from the Uivie Improvensnts Grant Program. Befors going
into detal apouarcding futuee plans for the Landmark , soms
history s 10 orodse,

F s owas builtt i 1897 and dedicated on St

£ 1898, It's Gothic beauty houses priceless
"”ﬁ}nmﬁ @i marhiay and, it’'s illuminated 17& foob
shesn] e ”rﬁwurd with & six +toob weathsroook is visible from
mamy wanbtage points in The Dalles and feom across the
Cotumbrisa River, Tighting the city scape.

i

LE71, when 5. Peter’'s was no longer used for s churoh
i : powas Hiterally theeatensd by the weeocking ball.

itizens saved Bt. Peter’s by ralsing awarene
ﬂunat 1uq and obtaining a small matching grant of
by the i tding and 1L contents. i becams Old St.
Feter‘s Landmark @ owned and managed by a nonprodit,
noncdenominational organization. Today there are 11 board
mambers and 18 voluntesrs from many different walks of 1ife.
Thanks to voluntesrs the Landmark is opsn to the public
wel i oas bowrs being available sid daves a week . Over 200
wedchinags, concerts pecformesd by Tocal and worlodwics
Tperdormers, clvio foruams and educational series bave
prourerad within the 1andmark .  Fost performances hostec
the Landmark are free to the public, with donations
ceptad . The Landmark ig a mador atteaction of the
community’s historic walking tow as well as an intesgral
part of the hisbtory of the Mid-Colunbia eegion.

With no other grant money since the inditial puwrchase our
mrganization has invested over F300,000 upgrading plumbing,
giectrical wiring, replacing the roof, Tighting, heating,
and building & kitochern amd restrooms.  Stained glass windows
have been repaired and all of the exterior beick work he
been repointed and uanind The Tist could go on as you can
sEe in the enciosed sxdpenditure brochurs. Money was mosbtly
@arreacd  Feom vuiuﬁtmwwm running & theidt shop and the
procesds being invested wisely in the stock market. The
theidt shop is no longesr operating and other fund railsers
have taken ite place. We have also been the recipisnt of
individual gidfte from members of the commanity.

When groups that charge th@ mubtic use the Landmark, a small
ree e charged to them. Obherwise, no cost s charoged to
the usery and, donations are accepted from the public.



Thers is a charge for having weddings at the Landmark . The
l.andmark has paid wedding coordinators that assist fo assurs
a memorabl e ceremony .

Now it dis time for much needed work to be done on the
Landmark in order for more people in the community to enioy
and to bensgfit. We are planning to make the Landmark
fandicap accessible. After carefully investigating the
options of sither buwilding an slevator or an inside
staircase with a chair Tidt, we have slected to buwild the
stairgs. The sievator would have had to be built on the
outside of the building. Thers was no way this cowld be
done without covering key architectural aereas of bsauly,
The ongoing maintainance would have been cost probibitive.
The staircase will blend into the sxisting design without
distracting feom the rest of the Landmark . The chaier Tift
that we are planning to install is of durable guality that
conftorms in a conpact and Teast noticeable manner.
Gurrently people have to o down a flight of steps and
outside the building in order to enter the basement whers
the kitchen and restrooms are.  The staircase will allow
everyone (perforners and wedding partiss) to access both
levels without being exposed to the elements.

wimark

~

The original owtside staircase in the back of the La
L,
1.

has had many repalrss but, it has becoms unsafe. ITts

raniacensnt s dn owe plan.

We are very pleased fto share that esarly this spring we
instal Ted ong of two new heating and cooling wanits.  The ald
heating systemn is gas fired hot watsr. Up until now there
was no ool ing system in the buiiding. Witk summer heat it
wan not uwneommon For the main Floor to reach almost ninety
degrees. This has Deen a deterrent Lo people who wanted to
wse the facility in the summer. The new units primacily
cool the building but also inciuwdes a suppliemsntal gas fired
heating unit. In order to compleite the instaliation of the
twe units electrical work needs to be upgraded. We wers
fortunats to have been awarded an Economic Grant from the
FLD in the swum of 6,000 o put towaed the second cooling
wrnit and slectrical upgrade.

H

We have received bids on all of these projdects. The
elactrical work will bhe first, with the heating and cooling
heing completed by this summer. We believe it is imperaibive
to do the upgrads in order to better preserve the building,
contents, and to enlargs utilization.



Cridteria Justitications:

#1L Atthough we do not Tike o think of the Landmark as
hlighted', it bhas besn underused bescause of
inancessibility,; poor ventilation and no cooling.  Thse back
stairs are the original ; having been repaired many timesg
bt they have been decided unsafe and are a necessary antery
imto part of the Landmark .

#2 Cver the vears it hae becoms necessary to have a paid
wedding consultant as the number of weddines have increased.
With the new heating and cooling system in place we
anticipate a significant incrsase in the number of weddings
Frexted at bhe Lankmark . Thig will incersase tbhe income of ;
wadd ing consul tant and may reguire to hire anobthere. Gootin
From an articie in The Dalles Chroniclie 1t Aty
Hotly Mactfes, Director of Consumer Marketing alt Traveld
Oragon statesy:  "The sconomic impact of the weddings ssotor
gy the local toweism economy is tremendouws.  Ope stody
iliwstrated that 14 weddings held at one Tocation browghb in
1o, B out-of-town attendees, who utilized 874 hotel rooms
and directly impacted 76 companies (hotels, wineries,
caterers, photographers, Florists, and rental companiss) .
The total direct cash infusgion to the commuanity was over
FhHUO 000 with over #10,000 in room tad revenus .’ Even mors
money was generated into the community secondariiy to the
weddings to rastaurants and recresation providers throughoot
the region. The Landmark has besn placing advertisemsnbs in
ARG For about 25 yvears. For at Teast 10 vears The Landmark
fras paid for brochures to be placed in "Welcomeg Centers' ab
gight points of entry to Uregon.  The Landmark has its own
webhsitse Lo further encourage towrism and travel to The
Dalies and to the Landmarhk.

4

Withowt a doubt the Landmark is of historical sianificance,
as related in our introductory application. In order to
preser-yve this tressure, ongoing maintainance is manditory.
The Landmark has bsen doing this aitmost totally on its own
wince 1%71.  We are now asking for help.

We are improving the condiftion of the Landmark outwardly and
in hhe infrastructurs,  On the outside peoplie will see & new
stair cass, replacing an old unsats ong.  We will do this
and not harsa The integrity of the buwilding. dfAestheticos ——
Eesping brue to the period design is always a prioriby.

The L.ancdmark is available to the pubplic. It has alwayvs been

demaire of the board to share the history and the facilty
to the community. The Tocal high school has been annually
holtding its Honor Society induction at the Landmardk .




Educational series have been held as well as concerts and
waddings., This represents a diverse cross section of the
community . Ferfoermers freom around the nation and other

prag the world have drawn in the public from many walks
of There is not another venue in the area that

provides such beauty and great accoustics at such a moderate
cost . This has been the Landmarks gift to the communiiy,
prdividing cultuwre and entertainment . The beauty and
function of the Landmark is a sowce of pride to the
Mid=—-Columbia.

#3  Throwyh the vears the Landmack has managed to suppoet
itseld as stated in the application letter. We have besn
arantad £b,0 2

from the PUD as of June Z005. This money is
to go toward the electrical upgrade so the second cooling

unit can be installed. The Landmark paid for the first
supplemental heating and cooling unit out of its own
resasrve . We have been encowraged by the Ford Family

Foundation to apply for grant monevs. I+ we are awarded
grants from Tocal funding ouwr chances are increasad o
recelve the Ford grant. A retired protessional carpentsr
has voluntesred to build the inside staircase, with the help
of two other volunteers. Uwe board peesident has been able
to wee his skills to draw plang which an engineering fierm
has wused in part to help cut ow costs. Voluntesrs have
spaent hundeeds of hows (nostly our board president) to save
ag much money as possible to see ow plans come to fruition.

#4 D past history shouwld be an indication of the iikihood
of our continuwing to maintain the Landmark. We operate in
Pthe black”. I you wish to sse ouwr account records they
wiil bhe made avaiiablie upon request.

#E 1 believe it is significant that the Landmark has
already invested over F300G,000 in maintainance and
improvements.  The time spent by volunteers Lo operate the
Landmark is remarkable. Eleven months out of the vear the
Lancdmark is open to the public. It is ciosed in January.
Even then it can be open and reserved for events. Volunteers
are thaere four hows a day, evary day to give informabive
touws. A voluntesr doegs the mowing and other erounds
keeping chores. From early on, the Landmark has been
fortunate to have an accounting firm handle our taxes, W2
Forms, and ouwe books free of charge. This has saved The
Landmardk thousands of doliars. Thess selfless acts show
Just how important the Landmark is Lo the community.
Together the Board, volunteesrs, and the community show that
we are commibied!



NORTHERN
WA SCO
COUNT

T T,

T,
5

2

PEOPLE'S UTILITY DISTRICT

June 8, 2005

Mr. Doug Leash, President
St. Peter’'s Landmark

1623 E. 9th

The Dalles OR 97058

RE: Economic Development Grant
Dear Mr. Leash:

Congratulations! Northern Wasco County PUD has selected the request submitted by
you on behalf of St. Peter's Landmark Preservation, Inc. to receive an economic
development grant in the amount of $6,000. Although this is not the full amount of your
request, the board felt it would go a long way toward purchase of an air conditioning
unit, upgrading the electrical service and related costs a reality.

When you are ready to begin the project, please send a written request to release the
funds you have been awarded. Upon completion, please send a notice to that affect
along with photos and invoices verifying monies spent. This will keep our auditors

happy.

It is our pleasure to help you make an economic contribution to the area. Please don't
hesitate to call me or Linda Wilson if you have questions about the funds.

Sincerely,
Dot

Dwight Langer
General Manager

@7\,@

2345 River Road * The Dalles = Oregon 97058-3551
(541) 296-2226 = Fax (541) 298-3320 - Engineering & Operations Fax (541) 298-5407



2700 West Second Street
The Dalles, OR 97058
Phone (541) 296-5574

Fax (541) 296-2222

REVISED

May 25, 2005

St. Peters Landmark Charch
West 3" and Lincoln

The Dalles, Oregon 97058

Attn: Doug Leash
Re: Electrical Upgrade for heat pumps, chair lift, miscellaneous demo, and installation of new lighting fixture. |

As per your request Hire Electric, Inc. has prepared a budgetary estimate for an electrical upgrade of St. Peter’s
Landmark. The existing electrical service is a 200-Amp, split buss, 120/240 volt, single phase panel. To meet
current demand for an adequate cooling system to be installed and possible future demand, the electrical service
will have to be upgraded. The proposed added cooling loads were obtained from Oregon Equipment.

Paul Titus from Wasco Co. PUD visited the site with me to determine costs and routing of new power to the
building. PUD fees are estimated below. .

Based on known future loads, present outlet and lighting loads, and the hours of use for the building, we feel it
would be most cost effective to upgrade to a single phase 400amp service.

New Service and Feeders

Estimated cost of new 400amp service is $2500.00

Estimated Wasco Co. PUD charges for up grade to 400 amp single phase service is $1500.00
Estimated cost of electrical for two 5 ton heat pump units is $1850.00

Estimated cost of electrical for chair lift is $1900.00

Estimated cost for demolition and or rerouting of conduits in basement ceiling and installation of
new owner supplied fixture at top of new stair well is $900.00. Fixture will be capable of being
switched from both upstairs and downstairs. Switch locations to be determined by owner.

e & & o o

Hire Electric, Inc. thanks you for the opportunity to provide this budgetary estimate for your electrical upgrade and
looks forward to working on this project with you.

Joe Irby
Estimator




Page No. of Pages
y Proposal : : N\
OREGON EQUIPMENT CO., INC.
“Serving The Mid-Columbia Area Over 50 Years”
110 East Second Street
THE DALLES, OREGON 97058
(541) 296-2915 FAX (541) 296-8073
BB OR #13251 ¢« WA #OREGOEC136K1
PROPOSAL SUBMITTED TO M IONE DAIE -
St.Peters Landmark Doug Leash 298-8861 4-19-05
STREET JOB NAME
W. 3rd & Lincoln
CITY, STATE and ZIP CODE ‘ JOB LOCATION
The Dalles, OR 97058
ARCHITECT DATE OF PLANS JOB PHONE

We hereby submit specifications and estimates for:

EAST AIR-CONDITIONING

Install a Carrier FB4BNF060 air-conditioning fan coil in the blower room,

above the organ.

existing grill. The existing grill

return on the new air-conditioner.
be ran to

will be a

North side of the building. The therm

unit with a continuous fan mode, located on the balcony. This system will

have 5 tons of cooling capacity.

VOLTA

the basement, next to the organ blower pipe.

This fan coil will replace the existing blower behind the

will be used , for the supply and

The refrigerant and drain piping will

The outdoor unit

Carrier 38TKB060 air-conditioner set on a pre-formed pad on the

ostat will be an electronic,

cooling

e ]}]rnpnze hereby to furnish material and labor — complete in accordance with above specifications, for the sum of:

Five thousand four hundred fifty and no/100 *****kkxkkkkkkkkkkkrkkkky s ¢ 5,450.00

Payment to be made as follows:

).

1/3 down / proqréssive payments / balance upon completiion.

All material is guaranteed to be as speclfied. All work to be completed In a workmaniike

manner according lo standard practices. Any alteration or deviation from above specifications

involving extra costs will be executed only upon written orders, and will bacome an extra
charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent upon strikes, accidents
or delays beyond our contral. Owner to carry fire, tornado and olher necessary Insurance.
Our workers are fully covered by Workman's Compensation Insurance.

Authorized
Signature

Hewitt Hillis

. Note: This proposal may be
withdrawn by us if nol accepted within

30

dav~ )

AEthtanEB Uf lﬁrﬂpﬂﬁﬂl — The above prices, specifications

and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized
to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

\ Date of Acceptance: ! ' \

Signature

*?

Signature

V4



Al |

SAGTIEL /e AL T— = STEp s TErT— Ot 57/,9-%
4,,4@#5&4444,:225&_&&44;& (7= //Mjﬁ)

 CoReTBUTTIN PRI OPERINS S AL 2. -
SroE pedd 39] AT LpofrT (Beczsac) 7033867

7or &g /K] IFTT S ORST /0042 e
Brscoomtn /xS Swue-(¥os2) _SOFT /T 72.00 keT
Cuw FOR LS. Bendes U170 EoB(283) /EF7 | /ot 25 20 L2
Mot bnder= €gTI(3349 D (SFTT SHfT . [Ba V7

SR St " B BIEE. JBET Y po__ 0.
ff Lont) 2z 7 Awaw;//zaf B&FT - </5TC7"' o flez20 #O
72;«/ DET _B0.00 HI
B e | &«J /_57,ZLL 774 50 e
e 5‘.5&//3, Oonerencrron)
onkTREY 5 - /3 SY. Qom B M___m-,ésy 27 e%%ﬁu%
“al HSR. -7~ 2_29505%’/‘#/— _ . B0B.s %fff
Loml CopE TR ww/w_«wtzo 7 4-,74:/-' .ﬁ_,i?: s mm};
BBL IR T Sty o LT L. 8T | «
w___wéd/léi‘%és 28, -92 ap%#
ALY RO ‘5"@ = S
Meder e 3 /5_&0"’ ’

G FeET @ﬂf/ ﬁSﬁ/
_opk Lma/,(/a« TR «%ﬂ/ .06
STRMIGEES 2512 SOLT A26T—
uféz:g/merzxm BT .S (7T

COMOMIE, 2XB T 5T 24 7
US| sl TIeHT AT #0) /é’/f BI25HT P60
_,,‘é#/w//o(/ /5@/77/7“ “ | I




Nz /£>4 7/0”
OF 7TUWD

eSO
e FT el /2 < 24,_ = e 7 Ea_;w
Dok | & LM g?/ (BLce7en 23500 /cJMéo
4oes, e JSefT— /eb:,c_/ - Coerrs) 26 .5 )
Coomle- For el /b (77 /- es5£T  ~ _B/.35 amt)
Chp Foo. BRECLodel) S’ Il #7’( Fu77) /8t mece
TBL K SIS Sgt [ fD 12 6.25€CT I5 00 femul
R TNE FA /59 ST 2@&%@57*
_Bebp 7oL, Doop o BE gelT (8/50)  Tof Lo

5&2/7/7’ MJ@/&, L o
k) Tyves mro. 24807 ISOLT Hp Lo Le]
oxd 7 /e S GD et &4l Tam
oxsf pl Z <£ 19 mﬂ | /257 7
e j,él/ 52. 5 5_7

TRIE é&%//p‘g . . 2poo Ho
SPLOL) AHPGERS _ HZiwp 7207’)
CARZ/N- FOL WNTORIS 25675, , 2609t /)0 «M

(ST Bogeps, Fre., )T Sl D52l 27072 /mm

[ SHEeras. xBx 34 & 225 //6; s
) SHI e SAE 7 583 28 7/ # ;
S OLfT— N CENEATI FDLE. COLLIIAS 5 3o0. &d

B 4444/@//7@ ,4/&747" Cow,u/zw /a ’/éa,c/; 2 5 9 00 £k
57;9//(/ QF?/A/A//&# S0 .p0




409 LINCOLN STREET

0 TE N N ESON | S THE DALLES, OR 97058
E NGINEERING C ORPORATION PHONE (541) 206-9177
FAX (541) 296-6657

CONSULTING ENGINEERS » SURVEYORS » PLANNERS

STAIRCASE DESIGN

FOR

Old St. Peter’s Landmark Church

3" and Lincoln Street
The Dalles, Oregon

WO #11724

STAIRCASE FRAMING
DESIGN ONLY

Tenneson Engineering Corp. (TEC) has prepared these calculations soiely for the items
above. The owner, architect, and/or contractor shall hold TEC harmless for any member,
connection, or system not part of this analysis. :

DESIGN CRITERIA: CONTENTS
Live (Assembly) 50 psf DETAILS D1-2
( Exit Facility ) 100 psf GRAVITY G1-4




Gfav!:\‘/ Lmé‘:;

Veams |
@ . ¢ 55’ _—‘40’353\*

@ G-l S0 , I T&_
N @3*”%)(‘3*&303 %\55\\3/& vy 1] .

2,* 2(65w0) *\123 % 2 = ;

B/ com()u*c‘f | 4ee sht &

“Ose. D-290" DRl Gor
Veam 6{)«00\“7\3 O'-L" way

@ 0" &' 5

=29 Y%
e Losrsdy> 2\ Y Ty T
Ve 37229 Wb e o —
Ve o3 1y
INLD W
Qo e - \714.0 ™

-CV M’\Zb“’“o

. S@0TS |, s
B IEo0)98y Ko

“ Use 200" pRtglbic o bearn

3{)((\(\\\\'3 \0"5“ May

&



TENNESON ENGINEERING CORP. Title : Job#
409 LINCOLN STREET g:sggr'i; ion s Date:

THE DALLES, OR 97058 '

PH: (541) 296-9177 Scope:

FAX: (541) 296-6657

Rev: §10300

(c) 1983-88 ENERCALC

Deription

User: KW-0603793, Ver 5.1.3, 22-Jun-1998, Win32

ST @ SRS

General Timber Beam

Page 1
k:\ec\ 11700\11 cw:CaIculation

General Information
Section Name 2-2x10

Beam Width

Beam Depth

Member Type

Load Dur. Factor
Beam End Fixity

3.000in
9.250in
Sawn

1.000
Pin-Pin

Center Span

6.50ft .
Left Cantilever ft .
Right Cantilever ft .
Douglas Fir - Larch, No.2
Fb Base Allow 875.0 psi
Fv Allow 95.0 psi
Fc Allow 625.0 psi
E 1,600.0 ksi

Calculations are designed to 1997 NDS and 1997 UBC

Requirements
....Llu 0.00 ft
....Lu 0.00 ft
....u 0.00 ft

3980 #t

LL @ Left

13250 #t

#2 DL @ Left Start Loc 0.000 ft
DL @ Right 39.80 #ft LL @ Right 132.50 #ift End Loc 5.500 ft
#3 DL @ Left 72.30 #ift LL @ Left 243.00 #/ft Start Loc 5.500 ft
DL @ Right 72.30 #/ft LL @ Right 243.00 #/ft End Loc 6.500 ft
Summary Beam Design OK
Span= 6.50ft, Beam Width = 3.000in x Depth = 9.25in, Ends are Pin-Pin
Max Stress Ratio 0.276 ;1
Maximum Moment 0.9 k-t Maximum Shear * 1.5 0.7 k
Allowable 3.4 Kk-ft Allowable 26 k
Max. Positive Moment 0.95 k-ft at 3.302ft Shear: @ Left 057 k
Max. Negative Moment -0.00 k-ft at 6500 ft @ Right 0.69 k
Max @ Left Support 0.00 k-t Camber: @ Left 0.000 in
Max @ Right Support 0.00 k-t @ Center 0.008 in
Max. M allow 3.43 Reactions... @ Right 0.000 in
fb '~ 265.36psi fv 24,55 psi Left DL 013 k Max 057 k
Fb 962.50 psi Fv 95.00 psi Right DL 0.16 k Max 0.69k
Deflections
" Center Span... Deadload  Tolalload  Left Cantilever... " Total Load
Deflection -0.005 in -0.023 in Deflection 0.000 in 0.000 in
...Location 3.276 ft 3.276 ft ...Length/Defl 0.0 0.0
...Length/Defl 14,773.0 3,410.01 Right Cantilever...
Deflection 0.000 in 0.000 in
...Length/Defl 0.0 0.0

Stress Calcs

Ck 34680 Le
cf 1100 Rb

@ Center

@ Left Support

@ Right Support
Shear Analysis

Design Shear

Area Required

Fv: Allowable
Bearing @ Supports

Max. Left Reaction

Max. Right Reaction

0.000 ft
0.000
Max Moment
0.95 k-ft
0.00 k-ft
0.00 k-ft

@ Left Support
0.66 k
6.964 in2
85.00 psi

0.57 k
0.69 k

Sxx 42.781in3 Area 27.750 in2
Cl 0.000
Sxx Req'd Allowable fb
11.79in3 962.50 psi
0.00 in3 962.50 psi
0.00 in3 962.50 psi
@ Right Support
0.68 k
7172in2
85.00 psi
Bearing Length Req'd 0.305 in
Bearing Length Req'd 0.369 in

Gl



6‘\(\06{6(

>
@

(p(gafm

w=%(\6+\003= 200.5 %
M 2 133595 Yipr

Ve~ 0685\ VY

L A5 e <o

< “%;f;g' 2608 W+ 95

Ay 5(208)65 NG
Mags

Ty 0P Ko

L U0se 22 DF*Z/ﬁ( ©r

f\(ivﬁer 5@40(}% G- 6" ax

SO@Y e \aﬂé\(t\q
_J

L®13305+100) * \53 'Y,
V\m\r * 309“ \\:(\ ‘\\‘
Vs> 220.9 \y

Q- 3B 352 e

15 (200.8) 0o s
O g 3307 %
505931 0n) _

D 2200000 ) (1142

ool ¥ Y400

+Vse 29 oPafiice L%
6@:«\“&}3 2-% wx  Lor 50&‘5\"
under \Miﬂ

=209 %

! L L1
5’ 7

0153 Wy

v o4l
‘\"‘“———"— 37 '—ﬁ/’]

%



Lecl\q)ef
- c\wa\\
O

0 25 (5n00) <2106 %

7/(1 \ cqp 320 \b (42-513
\ e W%

P\ (20.8)° 2504 % <320 -0k

- Use 20 o2/l \ céjex
/ 0 7{(’ myc\ \a oy o each
sod e W%

@ \"oojt&%
P-670(2) « (E5A(D)* 25102

- 22z \7 €3 WY

f S ot @) goj & oghal\
\b".;gx\o“ ok cone. @35 w/

@j-*\\ ea. wqy.

o



(E) WINDOW TO BLOCKED
OFF OR REPLACED W/

2"x10" W/
SIMPSON "LUS28

P EMPERED SAFETY GLASS HANGERS
? / /(E)—Z/xm( @)
SIMPSON 16" 0/C (TYP
; I LUS26
"y HANGER o
?gr’[ﬁ) WALL 2x8" O =
?(16” 0/C) g
) \ SIS
(€) waLl /] ot S
4: N g ~
/] 2'x70” LEDGER W/ &
7 (1)'oxy" LAG
% SCREWS © 16" i
A 0/C (EACH STUD)

2"x4" PLATE P.T.
PLATE W/ 0.132¢

(E) WINDOW TO BLOCKt
~—— OFF OR REPLACED W/
TEMPERED SAFETY GLAS

(E) WALL

RAMSET ‘ANCHORS
oo o /1) SECTION
\ 2/ SCALE: 1/4"=1’
- HAND & GUARD
&% \< RAILING BY OTHERS.
(£)-2'x10" @ % *
16" 0/C (TvP) 3| \
=z N
AN NN
— D
| / T 2” 10”
X
(E) an ”/
BEAM
~
L
=
\ 2"x8" @
BN 16" 0/C
(E) 8’8" /
COLUMN
/2 SECTION

\ 2/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"

NOTES-

1)CON. T

2) CONCRETE
REBAR
LUMBER:

3) ALL WORK
STANDARD




7" UPPER FLIGHT
612" LOWER FLIGHT

|

2% TOE
KICK &
X > / TREADS

(2) 212" <
STRINGERS
(3 TYP)

/3 STAIRCASE TREAD DETAIL

\ 2/ SCALE: 1"=1’
= FULL SIZE
[ ] 2"x12" RIM
A | (2)-16d @
2"12" cUT 12" o/c
TO TREAD
PATTERN

/4 STAIRCASE STRINGER DETAIL
\ 2/ SCALE: 1"=1"

Date NO-I R e v i s i o n s | By l App.
Survey Drawn
SECTIONFSR 8TcHEDETAILS NONE M.B.P.
OLD ST . PETERS Design Calculation
* T.E.C. T.E.C.
LAN DMARK CHURCH DWG. No. Checked & App
3RD & LINCOLN ST., THE DALLES, OREGON 11724
FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
90 par . Tenneson Encivesrne Corp. [oet Scae
bw,000 PSI CONSULTING ENGINEERS 6/13/2005 | SHOWN
/BTR 409 LINCOLN STREET
'ONFORM TO IBC, ACI, AND THE DALLES, OREGON 97058 Work Order No. | Sheet
TRUCTION PRACTICE. 541-296-9177 FAX 541-296—6657 11724 2 of 2

™2



9’—'8" , 3'—0" |
2,'—8" 8"

LSS

e
N

7
2
2
%
o U 3
o~ / ng.l
2
7z
L/
Z
Z
/]
4 (E) 4"¢ COLUMN
L / CUT AND
/ PROPOSED REMOVE (E)
(E) STAIRS STAIRS FLOOR SYSTEM

/1 FLOOR PLAN
\1/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"

7-2" . 7'-6" .
. _(E) WALL
77777
/ b G et P e e T e B P Y e
N ? . SAWCUT (E) S.0.G. AND
R%R INSTALL 16" SQ. x10"
1 Vi THK CONC. FTG W/
) ? (2)-#4 EA. WAY
—iN L A =
i f 3
© /)
o
75
%
g
7"
B NOTES:
g (E) 8x8" 1)CONI T
i) COLUMN 2) CONCRETE
REBAR
/3 FOUNDATION PLAN LUMBER:

- — 3) ALL WORK
\1/ SCALE: 1/4"=1 STANDARD




(E) WINDOW TO BLOCKED
OFF OR REPLACED W/
TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS

V2

3—4" , 3-10" _ _/ 7-6" 2'x10" W/
SIMPSON LUS28
2 10" HAN?EE)RSWALL
\\\\\\\\\\‘F-—#\\\Z\\\\\\\\\\\ >
\f AR BRI R Bt S I A o A ,=—(E) FOOTING
I\ I Ll
(@] i
- KE . 4"4" GOLUMN N2/
W NI T N
N )4 o yd
| s g fz‘)--z 410"
ol l |
N 1 L s &
\-:f; C s 1 Ko
N R ge
N 1| SENY
NER |_o®L,
N1 N/ (@) [8xsh” Beau! !
\; ; I N T (E) 8"x8"
‘f I .
L R COLUMN
2l 6'—8"
DOOR 69
/2\ FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
\/ SCALE: 1/4"=1"
Date {No. R e v i s i o n s tB)"APP-
STAIRCASE DESIGN Survey Drawn
CoR THE NONE M.B.P.
Design Calculation
OLD ST. PETERS T.EC. T.E.C.
LANDMARK CHURCH DWG. No. Checked & App
3RD & LINCOLN ST, THE DALLES, OREGON 11724
ELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS.
. Psi . Tenveson Encineering Corp. [oee Scale
';Eu@ Psi CONSULTING ENGINEERS 6/13/2005 | 1/4"=1
409 LINCOLN STREET
FORM TO IBC, ACI, AND THE DALLES, OREGON 97058 Work Order No. | Sheet
JCTION PRACTICE. 541-296-9177  FAX 541-296-6657 11724 1 of 2




uﬂ] “Trusted Quality Service Since 1918" 220 West 4" St.

‘“]TIUT\
| m The Dalles, OR 97058
8\ ZunoeLL
Hmtibamon ) 541-386- 2
PLUMBING o HEATING o AIR C.CB.# 139072 WA# LUNDEP*995P5 June 15, 2005 541-296-2922 Fax
Estimate Submitted to: Work to Be Performed At:
St. Peter’s Landmark Landmark Building
PO Box 882 West 3™ & Lincoln St.
The Dalles OR 97058 The Dalles, Oregon

541-296-5686
We hereby submit this estimate to furnish the materials and perform the labor necessary for the completion of,

REROUTING STEEL PIPES IN BASEMENT, DEMOLITION OF AIR HANDLER AND CAP OFF PIPES IN BALCONY,
HOOK UP BASEMENT RADIATOR.

EXCLUDED FROM ESTIMATE: ANYTHING NOT SPECIFIED IN WRITING ABOVE.

All material is guaranteed to be as specified, and the above work to be performed in accordance with the drawings and
specifications submitted for above work and completed in a substantial workmanlike manner.

ESTIMATED COST OF ABOVE WORK  $1,685.00
ESTIMATE ONLY-ACTUAL COST COULD BE LESS DEPENDING ON HOW MUCH STEEL PIPING COULD BE REUSED.
STEEL PRICES HAVE INCREASED SUBSTANTIALLY, ESPECIALLY LARGER PIPE DIAMETERS LIKE THIS 2” PIPE
AND FITTINGS.
With payments to be made as follows: WE WILL ISSUE BILLING STATEMENTS AT THE END OF EACH MONTH FOR

THE DURATION OF THIS JOB. THESE STATEMENTS WILL REFLECT THE WORK PERFORMED SO FAR BY LUNDELL
PLUMBING AND WILL BE DUE ON A NET 10-DAY TERM.

Any alteration or deviation from above specifications involving extra

costs, will be executed only upon written orders, and will become an Respectfully submitted: Rodger S. Caldwell

extra charge over and above the estimate. All agreements contingent - -

upon strikes, accidents or delays beyond our control. Owner to carry /// &’_\

fire, tornado, and other necessary insurance upon above work. Work- Per: , o i

men's Compensation and Public Liability Insurance on above work to be

taken out by: Note-This estimate may be withdrawn by us
LUNDELL PLUMBING, HEATING, AIR if not accepted within 30 days.

ACCEPTANCE OF ESTIMATE

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted.
You are authorized to do the work as specified. Payment will be made as outlined above.

Signature Date:




e T

- BEARSON ENTERPRISES, inc.
+ GENERAL CONTRACTOR
« ACCESSIBILITY SPECIALISTS
- ELEVATOR AND ACCESSIBILITY LIFTS

CCB No. 16541

June 16, 2005

Doug Leash
1623 E. 9"
The Dalles, OR. 97058

PROPOSAL

We propose to provide all labor and material necessary to furnish and install one Access
Industries “Stair-Glide”, 90° flat turn, stairway lift for the Old St. Peter’s Landmark, based on
our telephone conversation on June 14, 2005. Equipment to include the following:

Standard Equipment and Specifications

Rated load: 300 lbs.
Speed: 25 feet per minute
Drive system: Rack and pinion
Motor: 1/2 HP, 120 VAC, 60 Hz
Brake: Self-locking worm gear
Rail: 2-5/8” wide steel beam
Seat: 18 wide seat with two straight fold-up arms and 90-degree locking swivel seat at top
landing; seat and footrest fold to within 13-1/2”" from the wall
Seat height: Standard is 19” at the top and 25” at the bottom landing
Safety devices: Three-way obstruction sensor on footrest, seatbelt and swivel seat
cutoff switch
Controls: Constant pressure up/down controls in ends of arms and call/send controls at
top and bottom landings
Rail finish: Ivory powder coated *( see option below)
Upholstery: Plum, Teal, Oatmeal Twill or Smoke fabric; Misty Gray or Sable Brown vinyl
Public Building Package: Key switch on Call / Send controls and unit, overspeed brake and two

operation plaques
Bottom Over Run: Extends track approximately 4° onto lower landing
UL listed
TOTAL BID AMOUNT: $12,272.00

Option: Sable Brown powder coating on track and all metal parts: $ 575.00

*
TN N N ——

YES

1031 S.E. Mill « Portlund, OR 97214 « (503) 233-6422 + Fax (503) 233-0576

www.bearsonenterprises.com



\\,b\"“u , EK‘/’E'Z/ 0L =5
S DO, Zeoff CORLS

yiseacss mAX:

Buu..ﬁu-\"f'

R
" W . x\
Vax ) Jz saTuBE

U
7

' ‘ !
i |
1 r's {
i 3D S TWeE ;
— S A 1 kl i | fosTS ;
—— o e . bt e e SO "\\\\ :
Y CHAMMEL \\\b 5
12 ¢ 5 '\"\‘ \ }
“ N, Vi IR !
T wON) 3" 172 nee
A TUBE TOP RAIL : {
( i
J , .
' Y xti SO eE PosT CHANHEL

v,

P

/f/‘ q pracrS
|
§
{

|
|

i
- v
i ; Vz"" 2% 12" 7&&0 o0 FO)—
T ,  Sxecocues-cmose
I o . L S7EAS
Novr&S | D Rgpu\c,ﬁ_ ExisrinG Conene e “ | i _
TO A vwiNimum BEPTH OF L' oY oTmMERS, %/35;5)&0/7;;/—
2) Bomw LANOINGS Aup AW STAIR | X CANEERT

Pans To GE PowAED CorCRETE ARTER

INATALLATION BY OTwees . . 7LD [



Deof. uSlLL BE ABLE
T aPER ALL THE WAY

CuT OuT  Fok-

E“"TA’:Z» G binée Comtonrz LIWE
ResF

Ex 1STY NG ExTEQIoR
BulLein s Line

/- "

. ¢ T PN

\ \‘3}’2}:\, |$'1ﬂ G:J
L pooF paAt

' CoMeREYS T
/ LanniNG 20"
’ Z)I’Tm.l—
q__gao,vangwq”i\ 7
Q) W
L] al - ]
: \\,q GRNG R::. . }* gz :
" n un I NTERAPT B a¥ | SIBE I
qT\ 3'5’-1'/1 REC'_ 154" 6. B’ G;{:emumt ; E
o 0 B D 008 "B ToP cAP TeE ' F H ———-—«c-i...k
%" 1Y2" sa TuBE t I
WP AIEHTS H'ymax. ' \
B/PACED. . -+
" L4
. Bq ‘——)]— T 5“’%,_._

me% +



TYPical STAamn PAn Foewmesn
FAG YW ‘23“' SBEeET STEEL




COMCRETE TG WAVE
fricarwn (=1 21

e g 0

ANG\-E- mov-\ Ln.bc-a& RO ComcReTa Pan

[ UNUI N POV Lt e

TY Prcal LAMDING
CoNSTRUCTION

¢

/"

I

12 TenAaRn AL



ISSION CONSTRUCTION

Bob Breshears ~ Owner/Builder

MISSIC*988N6 Hood River [541]-386-5970 The Dalles [541]-296-2262 Cell [541] 806-5970
CCB#152676 1400 Carroll Rd. Mosier, 97040

St Peters Catholic church

1. The following estimate is for the tear out of approx 190 sq ft of 4’
concrete that is around the existing staircase at your church location
on 3™ St. The estimate includes tear-out and removal $550

2. The following estimate for the replacement of the concrete area that
would be removed. The new slab would be 6’ thick, with wire mesh
and a 6 sack mix. The cost for this would be $1,300 all material and
pump truck is included.

3. The following estimate is for the concrete that would be poured in the
new steel staircase. I’ve included the 12 stairs and the 2 landings that
are shown in the drawings for the staircase. All material and pump
truck is included is this price $1,650.

Pouring a 1.5 thick stair would sure be a shame. If you could have the
stairs thickened to a minimum of 3°” it would ensure the longevity of
such a beautiful staircase and help prevent cracking that would occur in
the thinner steps.




SIATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

THE DALLES ITRON WORHES. 11C

———————ESTABLISHED 1905
WELDING, MACHINE AND BLACKSMITH WORK

720 EAsT 2ND ST. * P.O. Bax 598
THE DALLES, OREGON 97058B
PHONE (541) 296-3876
FAX (541) 296-3733
OR CCB#153649

ST Perees Lougpmaric
ATTM ¢ Doug Lesss-

345/05

ES7ImATE for  [AORICHTSN 9 NSTALLAT /0K
OF STHItWAY 45 besod A5 oF 3//5/05
opULd B2 FI8. 400, 5= | ciunive Fovoset. conma o
Comcnesa Lorie would pe done  BY oTHERS,
51 SIEEL COSTS FUUCTWATIME pewns Houd TriS
GUSTE. |5 CnMly Goob Foi~ 4 320 &8y pPeyziod

A FINANCE CHARGE WILL BE LEVIED AGAINST ALL PAST DUE ACCOUNTS. THE FINANCE CHARGE IS COMPUTED BY A “PERIODIC
RATE” OF 11/2% PER MONTH, WHICH IS AN ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE ofF 18%. (MINIMUM CHARGE oOF $3.00)




Read on - you'll understand why your
memberships and contributions are so
important to us!

1970: Needed $25,000 to buy the building and
saveitfromdemolition-$15,000 came from
smaller (mainly one and five dollar) dona-
tions, $5,000 from theJackson Foundation,
and at the eleventh hour putting us over
the top was $500 from Tom and Marjory
Foley and $6,000 from Henry Keller.

1971: theroof and steeple scraped and painted
($6,000), local painters donated time to
paint the trim

1972: worst damaged of the stained glass win-
dows repaired and straightened ($4,000)

1973: bricks pointed ($2.866)

1974: organ repair for the first time ($1,500)
(In 1974 the U.S. Department of the Interior
accepted St. Peter's Landmark to the National
Register of Historical Sites)

1975: the basement was converted from
dirt floor and pipes to a finished room.
($26,000)

Basementceiling sheetrock and triminstal-
lation, time donated by Doug Leash and
Chuck Kornegay, kitchen, bathrooms, fur-
naceroom, southbasemententry framing,
jack hammering a ditch out to the street
for toilets (time donated by Doug Leash)

1976: Restoration of the North Sacristy Room.
($500) The Soroptomist Club donated the
$500

1977: New carpetinginthealtar areaand North
Sacristy room ($850)

1977: The post light, handrails and timer on
outsidelights wereinstalled, thelaborand
materials cost donated by Keiran Kelly.

1978: Lexon exterior coverings installed on

the stained glass windows. Martin Marietta
paid for the major portion of the project, in the
thousands. Margret Flynn donated $2,500

1979: New sidewalks and sidewalk repairs
($1,000)

1980-81: Trrigation system revamped on timer.
($254)

1980: Storm windows installed on all basement
windows. Keiran Kelly donated time, labor
and materials.

1983: Trim painted ($461), Steeple painted
($4,232)

Pointing of bricks ($330)

1986: Beveled plateglassinswinging door replaced
thanks to a man's temper tantrum ($379)

1990: Painting contractincludingroof, steeple,
allwood around windows and doors, sheet
metal work ($28,005)

1990: Sidewalk repair by Virg Sharp ($1,092)

1990: Security system installed by Security
Plus ($305)

1990-91: Outside lighting installed ($2,513) An
additional $8,000+ was paid by
donations. Bill Holt donated
the major portion to make up
for empty pledges. Monthly
lighting costs. ($60)

1992: Tree trimming and cutting down
of seven trees (diseased and losing
limbs), tree roots getting into pipes
($1,261)

1993: Complete cleaning and tuning of the
pipe organ and the rooms it occupies
($2,600)

1993: Carpeting for aisles and stairway
($1,725)

1993: All new sprinkler system ($2,237)

1993: NW Business Systems ($2,088)

1995: Onehundred yearold roof completely
replaced, pointing of bricksinsomeareas

COST OF RESTORATION & UPGRaDES OF OLD ST. PETER’S LANDMARK

($63,000) New roof is supposed to last for 75
to 100 years.

1999: Security system upgrade ($496)

2000: Stained glass window restoration - re-
caming two windows by David Schlicker
($5,340)

2000: Replacement of exterior Lexon window
covering by David Schlicker ($25,435)

2000: Painting of trim and steeple by Schiller
& Vroman, Inc., ($23,755)

2001: Stained glass window restoration - re-
caming two windows by David Schlicker
($5,490)

2001: Gutter replacement on North side by

CC&L Roofing ($11,564)
2001: Pointing of bricks by Dave

Y . Wuorenma ($17,085)

2001: Stained glass window res-

toration - recaming two windows
by David Schlicker ($5,740)

2002: Sound system ($989)

2003: Brick restoration and sealing by

D&R Waterproofing, Inc., ($43,145)

2003: Stained glass window
restoration - recaming two
windows by David Schlick-
er ($4,800)

2004: Front steps repaired
by D&R Masonry Restora-
tion ($2,148)

2004: Stained glass window

restoration - recaming four windows

by David Schlicker ($9,588)

2004: Front doors prepped and var-
nished for the second time by Doug

Leash

EXPENDITURES TOTAL $319,272.

December 2004



These costs are for restoration and upgrades only, not
maintenance and operating expenses. Yearly operating and
restoration expenses, over the past five years (2000-2004), have
averaged $55,000 a year. Income over the same period of time
has averaged $26,000 a year.

Operating costs include expenses for:
insurance, telephone, electricity, heating
(which can run $1,200 a month in the
winter), office expenses and supplies,
labor and maintenance. There are
printing costs for hand-
outs, postcards, flyers,
envelopes and forms.

1

One person is paid
onaverage $140amonth
to clean the Landmark, up-
stairs and down. Another is
paid $25 a month to coordinate
weddings. Wedding supervisors
are paid $75 per wedding and base-
mentassistantsreceive $30a wedding. The Landmark charges
a wedding fee of $325, one of the lowest rates around.

Many of the same people who volunteer faithfully, as well as
others, have donated hundreds of hours-of time: “Rooster,” a
book telling the tale about saving the Landmark, was written in
1969 by Nicky Tom and illustrated by Diane Colcord, who also
writes our newsletters. Three thousand books were printed at cost
by Ralph Hogan of the Optimist Printers and hand-assembled
by Doane and Cecile Colcord.

The following is a partial list of donated time and materi-
als from 1969-2004: landscaping, repairing items for sale in the
Thrift Shop, planting bulbs in memory of loved ones, weeding,

20045
3/7 Md) 670A/c:é’f§s,czé/4ron J00. Al 7EE-

painting, pruning, repairing windows, walks and railings, keep-
ing historical records for the Landmark, creating artwork (Doug
Leash designed our Rooster logo), bookkeeping, legal work, dig-
ging ditches through rock, cement pouring, checking tiles on the
steeple, building the donation box and the memorial display,
shoveling snow, hauling away trash, - and materials: new
artificial flowers to decorate the foyer and entry tables, display
cabinets for the Thrift Shop, thousands of high quality items
to sell in the Thrift Shop, advertisements in pro-
grams, furniture for the reception area, iron-
ing boards to iron brides dresses, pew
bows, cleaning supplies,
building supplies,
tools, paints, paper
for handouts and
the photographer's
fee for the postcard
photos.

Careful saving and invest-
ing has helped us pay the bills,
aswellas the Thrift Shopincome

(over $100,000 during its 13 year run), rentals,
weddings, rentals from Bethany Lutheran Church for several
years, memberships, memorials and contributions.

Two local firms have donated their invaluable accounting
skills for over 25 years. Byers, Neumayer & Bradford at the be-
ginning and for the past five years, Williams, Way & Rowe.

If you have suggestions on revenue-generating ideas or how
torecruit for volunteers from the community, please call or write
to us. We would very much appreciate the input.

And finally... toall of those who support us with dues, memorials
and donations, thank you from the bottom of the Landmark’s heart.
You keep it all going.

324/ H=GOK ERU T 1T 74/&0 HEATIGACON LT

8/17 /)6 ELECTIIC L7 F&9.
&/2

TEHNICH) EALC--AANSD e 8. STERS 7.





